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                     Deferred Prosecution Agreement in Bribery Act Cases 

Until recently there were not any apparent prosecution cases under the Bribery Act 2010 but 

since the inception of Deferred Prosecution Agreements (DPA’s) in February 2014 under 

Schedule 17 of the Crime and Courts Act 2013 there has been a flurry of activity in this regard 

by the SFO. 

The first was the case of Standard Bank PLC (now known as ICBC Standard Bank Plc) 

(“Standard Bank”), indicted for alleged failure to prevent bribery contrary to section 7 of the 

Bribery Act 2010. This indictment was suspended in November 2015, owing to DPA process 

resulting in an order against the Bank to repay sums earned of US$25.2 million and to pay 

compensation to the Government of Tanzania in the sum of US$7 million in compensation. 

The bank also agreed to pay the SFO’s investigation costs and costs leading to the DPA.  

Staff at the Bank raised the alarm about the corruption which lead to self-reporting by the Bank 

which agreed to continue to cooperate fully with the SFO. It also agree to be subjected to an 

independent review of its existing anti-bribery and corruption controls, policies and procedures 

regarding compliance with the Bribery Act 2010 and other applicable anti-corruption laws. 

This was a landmark case as it was the UK’s first DPA and use of section 7 in the Bribery Act 



2010 by any prosecutor (there was a case of a civil settlement in Scotland in April 2016 where 

the DPA regime does not apply owing to the separate legal systems of Scotland and England 

and Wales).  

Following on from this case, the SFO and Rolls-Royce entered into a DPA approved in Court 

on 17 January 2017.  This was a four year investigation and the resultant DPA enabled Rolls-

Royce to account for criminal conduct which involved three business sectors over some 30 

years in seven jurisdictions.  

In all, the DPA involved payments of £497,252,645 made up of a figure to repay the profits 

earned, a financial penalty and interest and on top of that reported costs of something in the 

region of £13 million. 

The investigation into the conduct of individuals concerned is continuing. 

In between these two cases involving substantial organisations the SFO made another 

application for a DPA approved by the Court in the case of an SME which has not been named 

owing to related ongoing process in 2016. 

The SME was indicted on the count of conspiracy to corrupt, contrary to section 1 of the 

Criminal Law Act 1977, conspiracy to bribe, contrary to section 1 of the same Act, and failure 

to prevent bribery, contrary to section 7 of the Bribery Act 2010. All of this was connected to 

the company’s supply of products to its customers in numerous foreign jurisdictions. The 

indictment was suspended under DPA process.  

As a result of the DPA, the company was ordered to pay £6,553,085 made up of a figure to 

repay the profits earned and a financial penalty with the US parent company paying about a 

third of the figure which it had received from the SME in dividends over the period covered by 

the indictment. 

In addition the company has agreed to continue its full co-operation with the SFO and to 

provide a report concerning any third party intermediary transactions that had been conducted, 

and its existing anti-bribery and corruption controls, policies and procedures to show they were 

complete and effective within twelve months of the DPA and every twelve months for its 

duration. 

In a pithy quote from the judgment it was said that “[This conclusion] provides an example of 

the value of self-report and co-operation along with the introduction of appropriate 



compliance mechanisms, all of which can only improve corporate attitudes to bribery and 

corruption.” 

These three cases show that the SFO is prepared to suspend indictments and bring DPA process 

and that self-reporting and cooperation by the indicted party with the SFO is key as is a 

willingness to review one policies and procedures to ensure they are fit for purpose. 

Companies should be left under no illusion by these cases that even where self-reporting and 

full cooperation with the SFO has taken place, they are still required to repay the sums earned 

through bribery; are likely to suffer a substantial fine and costs and be expected to agree to 

undergo a rigorous process of review of policies and procedures. These cases could also be a 

sign that once investigations begin, companies have to be ready to show what their policies and 

procedures are fit for purpose and have been stress tested and give time to provide full co-

operation with the SFO. A lack of self-reporting is going to count against a company being 

investigated and burying heads in the sand is not going to be a wise course of action if bribery 

is suspected or known about internally.  Consider the possibility of a competitor finding out 

about bribery and reporting your company to gain an advantage. Consider the damage of an 

investigation. Consider the time that would have to be spent arising from an investigation. Most 

of all consider what will happen if you are not ready to self-report or ready to cooperate fully 

given the financial penalties involved as set out above where self- reporting and full 

cooperation were involved. Time to stress test you anti bribery policies and procedures? 

                        
           

 

We at Pysdens Solicitors make every effort to keep our expenses to a minimum in 
order to pass our savings to our clients. Our fees are very competitive which, in 
times of economic difficulties, is important to consider. Our policy is to resolve 
disputes early rather than to litigate. 

 

 

Disclaimer: This is not legal advice. We cannot advise any party to act based on this 
report without first consulting a specialised solicitor. The opinions in this report are those 
of the writers. 

Note: In producing this press release by Pysdens Solicitors, the model published in the book 
entitled "GUIDELINES TO CONSIDERATION IN RESPECT OF COMMERCIAL 
DEALINGS" by S. Perez-Goldzveig and K.Pysden forming part of the research and 
development programme "COMMERCIAL GUIDE INITIATIVE" by S. Perez-Goldzveig and 



K.Pysden being part of "TheHouseofBranchofGold" was used with the authorisation of the 
authors. 
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